
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1.
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE 4TH FEBRUARY, 2019.


PROMOTION OF FDI


1.  DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                   वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री
(a) the details of the proposals received and sanctioned/ not sanctioned for the

Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) by the foreign investment promotion board and the actual flow of FDI arrived in the country in various areas along with from China during each year of the last three years and the current year, country wise;


(b) the area-wise details of the utilisation of FDI in various areas along with Railway and Defence sectors during the said period;


(c) the highest contributor country of foreign investment in India and the areas in the country that get benefitted most by FDI in the country;

(d) the details of the FDI proposals lying pending along with the reasons for their pending and the measures taken by the Government for their speedy disposal; and


(e) the measures taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to increase the investment in the country?


ANSWER


वाणिज् य एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज् यमंत्री (श्री सी.आर. चौधरी)
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY)


(a): Foreign Investment Promotion Board (FIPB) had been abolished with effect from 24.05.2017. Thereafter, the work granting government approval of foreign investment under the extant FDI Policy has been entrusted to the concerned Administrative Ministries/Departments. Since then up to 31.12.2018, 283 proposals have been received including those which were not disposed of by erstwhile FIPB. Out of these, 120 proposals have been approved, 117 have been closed/rejected and 46 are under consideration in various Ministries/Departments.


The Financial Year wise details of FDI inflow reported during the last 3 year and current year is at Annexure-I. Country wise details (including from China) are available for FDI equity inflow only, which are placed at Annexure –II.


(b): The area wise details of the utilisation of FDI are not centrally maintained.
However, the sector wise details of FDI equity inflow (including for Railway and Defence) are placed at Annexure-III.


(c): The highest contributor country of Foreign Investment reported through FDI Equity Inflow for the period April, 2000 to June, 2018 is ‘Mauritius’. Further, ‘Service Sector’ has attracted highest investment reported through FDI equity inflow of US $68.62 Billion during the period April, 2000 to June, 2018.


(d): Filing of FDI proposals and disposal thereof is a continuous process.
Decisions on all FDI proposals are taken after completion of all the necessary documents. As on 31st December 2018, 47 FDI proposals are under consideration at various stages in the concerned Administrative
Ministries/Departments.


A Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) has been devised for processing FDI proposals. As per SOP, 8 to 10 weeks’ time has been fixed for decision on the proposals, excluding the time taken by applicants in removing deficiencies in the proposals/supplying additional information as may be required by the Competent Authority. Further, to ensure timely disposal of FDI proposals, periodic review is undertaken by Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade with other stakeholder Ministries/Departments.


(e): To promote Foreign Direct Investment(FDI), the Government has put in place an investor-friendly policy, wherein except for a small negative list, most sectors are open for 100% FDI under the Automatic route. Further, the policy on FDI is reviewed on an ongoing basis, to ensure that India remains attractive & investor friendly destination. Changes are made in the policy after having intensive consultations with stakeholders including apex industry chambers, associations, representatives of industries/groups and other organizations taking into consideration their views/comments


********


ANNEXURE –I


ANNEXURE REFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1 FOR ANSWER ON 04.02.2019.


Financial Year wise FDI Inflow


S. No. Financial Year FDI Inflow (in US$ billion)

1 2015-16 55.56

2 2016-17 60.22

3 2017-18 60.97

4 2018-19 (up to June, 2018) 16.87


*******


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1 FOR ANSWER ON 04.02.2019.


STATEMENT ON FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOWS FROM APRIL
2015 TO JUNE 2018


Sl
No

Country 2015-16
Apr-Mar

2016-17
Apr-Mar

2017-18
Apr-Mar

2018-19
Apr-Jun

Total

    FDI
in US$
million

FDI
in US$
million

FDI
in US$
million

FDI
in US$
million

FDI
in US$
million

1 Afghanistan 0.00 1.84 0.00 0.00 1.84

2 Australia 163.25 49.47 39.04 12.74 264.50

3 Austria 41.09 37.95 45.01 2.70 126.75

4 Bahamas 0.66 0.24 1.38 0.00 2.27

5 Bahrain 15.34 80.27 19.67 0.38 115.66

6 Argentina 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.08

7 Belgium 91.53 180.53 218.43 20.66 511.14

8 Belarus 0.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.89

9 Brazil 1.43 0.22 0.01 5.19 6.85

10 Bangladesh 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02

11 Bulgaria 0.05 0.25 0.88 0.08 1.25

12 Canada 105.85 285.60 297.24 408.02 1,096.72

13 Cayman Islands 443.54 71.03 1,236.85 16.57 1,767.98

14 Channel Islands 2.70 6.96 5.86 0.34 15.87

15 China 461.40 277.25 350.22 72.55 1,161.42

16 Croatia 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02

17 Czech Republic 2.65 2.68 0.54 0.12 5.99

18 Cyprus 508.37 604.00 416.50 39.13 1,568.01

19 Denmark 18.07 21.30 28.43 43.63 111.43

20 Estonia 0.30 0.00 1.66 0.00 1.95

21 Finland 39.75 30.37 4.76 5.35 80.24

22 Chile 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.64 0.94

23 France 598.49 614.00 511.26 61.15 1,784.90

24 Greece 0.13 0.00 2.40 0.05 2.58

25 Germany 985.68 1,069.14 1,123.61 145.92 3,324.35

26 HongKong 344.84 176.74 1,051.66 125.77 1,699.01

27 Hungary 0.56 1.08 0.10 0.00 1.75

28 Indonesia 1.66 1.94 2.51 0.00 6.12

29 Ireland 15.49 12.75 130.99 11.80 171.04

30 Isle of Man 0.00 0.49 14.00 0.19 14.68

31 Israel 11.85 24.43 21.04 4.11 61.42

32 Italy 334.69 367.70 321.90 24.24 1,048.52

33 Liechtenstein 4.89 2.04 10.04 1.05 18.03

34 Japan 2,613.68 4,709.46 1,632.90 874.17 9,830.22

35 Kazakhstan 0.00 0.19 0.05 0.00 0.24

36 Korea(North) 0.03 0.40 3.15 0.00 3.59

37 Lebanon 0.38 0.07 0.65 0.10 1.20

38 South Korea 245.84 465.54 445.11 398.38 1,554.87

39 Kuwait 6.17 11.52 18.85 5.39 41.93

40 Latvia 0.00 0.01 0.32 0.03 0.36

41 Luxembourg 800.87 180.93 279.89 130.14 1,391.82

42 Malaysia 73.30 46.15 13.01 39.73 172.19

43 Mauritius 8,354.75 15,727.83 15,940.79 1,494.19 41,517.56


44 Mexico 20.02 18.42 3.41 10.47 52.33

45 Maldives 0.01 0.00 3.32 0.00 3.32

46 NRI *** 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

47 Nepal 0.31 0.11 0.00 0.07 0.50

48 Netherlands 2,643.36 3,367.33 2,800.27 836.08 9,647.04

49 NewZealand 10.42 3.83 2.04 0.00 16.30

50 Nigeria 0.14 0.22 0.15 0.74 1.26

51 Norway 6.44 24.82 9.87 0.41 41.54

52 Oman 55.83 14.51 28.92 7.44 106.71

53 Panama 1.29 0.36 0.03 0.54 2.22

54 Philippines 7.48 94.97 10.65 2.31 115.41

55 Poland 5.60 39.02 5.57 0.49 50.68

56 Portugal 4.87 34.44 11.75 12.26 63.31

57 Qatar 2.10 16.43 0.23 0.14 18.90

58 Romania 0.55 0.07 0.10 4.44 5.16

59 Russia 134.69 11.00 36.00 0.80 182.49

60 Saudi Arabia 10.82 11.87 125.16 7.16 155.01

61 Singapore 13,691.87 8,710.81 12,180.29 6,518.63 41,101.59

62 Scotland 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.08 0.11

63 South Africa 82.57 46.42 16.52 9.36 154.87

64 Slovakia 5.45 0.10 3.06 2.60 11.21

65 Spain 155.06 217.61 289.62 51.32 713.61

66 Sri Lanka 5.69 6.01 37.53 0.15 49.38

67 Sweden 143.11 34.84 160.42 52.60 390.97

68 Slovenia 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.25

69 Switzerland 240.04 514.30 514.97 78.98 1,348.29

70 Syria 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

71 Taiwan 74.87 12.24 111.93 1.69 200.73

72 Thailand 42.22 42.99 92.74 5.79 183.74

73 Turkey 38.87 0.90 3.02 42.00 84.78

74 UAE 985.14 674.70 1,049.82 86.34 2,796.00

75 United Kingdom 898.05 1,482.77 847.08 647.95 3,875.85

76 U.S.A 4,192.29 2,379.31 2,094.79 347.74 9,014.13

77 Ukraine 1.19 0.62 1.63 0.00 3.44

78 Uruguay 0.44 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.84

79 British Virginia 194.50 238.91 120.12 27.19 580.73

80 West Indies 0.12 0.00 0.77 0.00 0.88

81 Country Details
Awaited

15.48 0.37 0.00 0.00 15.84

82 Malta 0.00 0.06 0.87 0.33 1.26

83 Iran 0.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.43

84 Tanzania 1.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.82

85 Georgia 0.09 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.17

86 Gibraltar 0.12 0.00 0.98 0.00 1.10

87 Jordan 0.68 0.55 0.19 0.00 1.42

88 Vietnam 0.14 4.15 0.32 0.03 4.63

89 Jamaica 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02

90 Iceland 0.00 0.00 1.37 0.00 1.37

91 Kenya 0.29 0.65 0.06 0.06 1.05

92 Egypt 1.43 1.91 1.29 0.24 4.87

93 Yemen 0.01 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.07

94 Monaco 0.42 0.27 0.29 0.00 0.98

95 Liberia 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.15

96 Costa Rica 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01

97 St. Vincent 2.87 1.98 0.00 0.00 4.85

98 Myanmar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

99 Guersney 2.98 0.04 4.74 0.36 8.12

100 Zambia 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.05


101 Morocco 0.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.39

102 Colombia 1.25 1.70 0.00 0.00 2.95

103 British Isles 0.06 0.19 0.01 0.02 0.28

104 Vanuatu 0.00 0.00 2.26 0.00 2.26

105 Virgin Islands(US) 0.00 54.06 46.74 41.45 142.25

106 Peru 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.05

107 Tunisia 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.00 0.64

108 Uganda 2.77 3.21 0.05 0.00 6.03

109 Seychelles 6.06 2.20 12.59 0.51 21.37

110 West Africa 0.00 0.00 0.56 0.00 0.56

111 East Africa 0.00 0.00 5.60 0.00 5.60

112 Ghana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

113 Djibouti 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

114 Congo (DR) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.04

115 Togolese Republic 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09

116 Iraq 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.03

117 Belize 0.18 1.14 0.28 0.00 1.60

118 Barbados 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

119 Bermuda 3.45 333.31 0.74 2.04 339.55

120 Botswana 2.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.27

121 St. Lucia 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09

122 Trinidad & Tobago 0.11 0.04 0.16 0.09 0.40

123 SURINAME 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.11

124 SENEGAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

125 MOZAMBIQUE 0.00 0.01 0.77 0.00 0.78

126 SAMOA ISLANDS 10.58 3.34 2.62 5.51 22.05

127 TAJIKISTAN 0.45 0.63 0.00 0.00 1.08

128 Lithuania 0.33 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.36

129 Ivory Coast 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.05

130 Algeria 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01

131 Swaziland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

132 Brunei Darussalam 0.09 0.09 0.22 0.03 0.43

133 Fiji Island 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04

134 TURKMENISTAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

135 MARSHALL
ISLANDS

0.17 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.67

136 BELORUSSIA 0.00 4.42 9.36 0.01 13.80

137 Cambodia 0.00 0.04 10.29 0.00 10.34

138 Cape Verde 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01

139 SAINT LOUSIA 0.00 0.15 0.71 0.59 1.45

140 Serbia 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02

  Grand Total 40,000.98 43,478.27 44,856.75 12,751.67 141,087.68


 *********


ANNEXURE – III


ANNEXURE REFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1 FORE ANSWER ON 04.02.2019.


STATEMENT ON FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOWS

FROM APRIL 2015 TO JUNE 2018


Sl
No

Sector 2015-16
Apr-Mar

2016-17
Apr-Mar

2017-18
Apr-Mar

2018-19
Apr-Jun

Total

    FDI
in US$
million

FDI
in US$
million

FDI
in US$
million

FDI
in US$
million

FDI
in US$
million

1 METALLURGICAL INDUSTRIES 456.31 1,440.18 371.76 139.03 2,407.28

2 MINING 520.67 55.75 36.41 10.54 623.37

3 POWER 868.80 1,112.98 1,621.00 968.99 4,571.78

4 NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY 776.51 783.57 1,204.46 452.89 3,217.43

5 PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS 103.02 180.40 24.18 121.92 429.53

6 BOILERS AND STEAM GENERATING
PLANTS

77.91 53.91 68.13 0.00 199.95

7 PRIME MOVER (OTHER THAN
ELECTRICAL GENERATORS)

159.13 286.88 159.06 70.13 675.20

8 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 444.88 2,230.69 488.72 471.80 3,636.10

9 COMPUTER SOFTWARE & HARDWARE 5,904.36 3,651.71 6,153.20 1,407.46 17,116.73

10 ELECTRONICS 208.39 83.97 196.87 57.23 546.46

11 TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1,324.40 5,563.69 6,211.84 1,593.29 14,693.23

12 INFORMATION & BROADCASTING
(INCLUDING PRINT MEDIA)

1,009.34 1,516.68 638.67 42.24 3,206.93

13 AUTOMOBILE INDUSTRY 2,526.82 1,609.32 2,089.53 527.16 6,752.82

14 AIR TRANSPORT (INCLUDING AIR
FREIGHT)

361.25 83.40 628.53 15.26 1,088.44

15 SEA TRANSPORT 429.30 735.06 1,051.49 56.12 2,271.96

16 RAILWAY RELATED COMPONENTS 73.99 87.57 98.54 23.13 283.22

17 INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY 568.26 329.30 462.82 59.61 1,419.99

18 MACHINE TOOLS 126.38 23.89 45.16 14.56 210.00

19 AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY 16.44 15.19 17.20 0.00 48.83

20 EARTH-MOVING MACHINERY 97.66 52.23 29.18 2.42 181.48

21 MISCELLANEOUS MECHANICAL &
ENGINEERING INDUSTRIES

274.57 245.24 106.42 34.70 660.94

22 COMMERCIAL, OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD
EQUIPMENTS

36.68 7.44 20.97 0.00 65.10

23 MEDICAL AND SURGICAL APPLIANCES 173.26 479.71 87.23 9.01 749.21

24 INDUSTRIAL INSTRUMENTS 7.42 0.80 2.28 0.36 10.87

25 SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 6.36 76.66 5.53 0.88 89.44

26 FERTILIZERS 20.93 0.89 26.68 0.00 48.50

27 CHEMICALS (OTHER THAN FERTILIZERS) 1,469.95 1,392.80 1,307.90 786.25 4,956.90

28 DYE-STUFFS 3.32 10.70 0.00 0.00 14.02

29 DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS 754.26 857.39 1,009.96 111.90 2,733.51

30 TEXTILES (INCLUDING DYED,PRINTED) 230.13 618.95 454.45 48.50 1,352.03

31 PAPER AND PULP (INCLUDING PAPER
PRODUCTS)

85.21 197.61 71.17 3.71 357.70

32 SUGAR 105.85 15.92 7.90 0.67 130.34

33 FERMENTATION INDUSTRIES 202.36 110.86 38.48 58.62 410.32

34 FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 505.88 727.22 904.90 126.75 2,264.76

35 VEGETABLE OILS AND VANASPATI 34.22 108.45 85.12 12.96 240.74

36 SOAPS, COSMETICS & TOILET
PREPARATIONS

193.26 92.60 137.03 2.44 425.33

37 RUBBER GOODS 296.15 262.76 392.21 22.13 973.25

38 LEATHER,LEATHER GOODS AND
PICKERS

17.13 2.30 22.00 1.58 43.01

39 GLUE AND GELATIN 0.82 90.60 3.76 13.29 108.47

40 GLASS 25.78 51.69 70.92 21.08 169.47


41 CERAMICS 51.21 15.40 50.12 5.33 122.05

42 CEMENT AND GYPSUM PRODUCTS 19.69 2,130.10 19.44 0.74 2,169.97

43 TIMBER PRODUCTS 53.17 10.23 9.91 2.19 75.50

44 DEFENCE INDUSTRIES 0.10 0.00 0.01 0.14 0.25

45 CONSULTANCY SERVICES 517.47 261.14 759.67 51.78 1,590.05

46 SERVICES SECTOR
(Fin.,Banking,Insurance,Non
Fin/Business,Outsourcing,R&D,Courier,Tech.
Testing and Analysis, Other)

6,889.46 8,684.07 6,708.58 2,432.34 24,714.44

47 HOSPITAL & DIAGNOSTIC CENTRES 742.35 747.38 708.09 204.19 2,402.01

48 EDUCATION 230.78 160.12 285.75 50.88 727.53

49 HOTEL & TOURISM 1,332.69 916.13 1,131.97 116.44 3,497.23

50 TRADING 3,845.32 2,338.40 4,348.13 1,624.69 12,156.53

51 RETAIL TRADING 262.24 450.94 223.78 205.71 1,142.67

52 AGRICULTURE SERVICES 84.65 76.43 110.19 9.81 281.08

53 DIAMOND,GOLD ORNAMENTS 58.54 123.92 233.03 17.84 433.32

54 TEA AND COFFEE (PROCESSING &
WAREHOUSING COFFEE & RUBBER)

1.12 1.60 20.02 3.71 26.46

55 PRINTING OF BOOKS (INCLUDING LITHO
PRINTING INDUSTRY)

122.81 53.17 228.40 64.28 468.65

56 CONSTRUCTION (INFRASTRUCTURE)
ACTIVITIES

4,510.71 1,860.73 2,729.69 561.89 9,663.01

57 CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT:
Townships, housing, built-up infrastructure and construction-development projects

112.55 105.14 539.57 32.71 789.97

58 MISCELLANEOUS INDUSTRIES 668.77 296.40 398.76 78.40 1,442.32

  Grand Total 40,000.98 43,478.27 44,856.75 12,751.67 141,087.68


*******

